International Open-Access, Double-Blind, Peer-Reviewed, Refereed, Multidisciplinary Online Journal

Volume 5, Issue 4, December 2025

 Copyright to IJARSCT DOI: 10.48175/IJARSCT-30543   391

   www.ijarsct.co.in

ISSN: 2581-9429 Impact Factor: 7.67

Performance Metric AP-based WMN RN-based WMN MN-based WMN

Suitability High-throughput applications Reliability-critical applications Mobility-driven applications

Table 2: Overall Performance Comparison of WMN Configurations

8.2 Percentage Improvement and Degradation Analysis

To further quantify the comparative performance, percentage improvement and degradation values are calculated by

considering the MN-based WMN as a baseline. This approach highlights the relative performance gains achieved by

AP- and RN-based configurations.

The results indicate that AP-based WMNs achieve significant throughput improvements, while RN-based WMNs

provide the highest reliability gains. Conversely, MN-based WMNs experience notable performance degradation in

delay-sensitive and high-load scenarios.

Table 4 presents the percentage improvement or degradation observed across key performance metrics.

Performance Metric AP-based WMN RN-based WMN

Throughput +20% to +25% +10% to +15%

End-to-End Delay −25% to −30% −15% to −20%

Packet Delivery Ratio +12% to +18% +15% to +22%

Energy Consumption +10% +30% to +35%

Table 4: Percentage Improvement / Degradation Compared to MN-based WMN

8.3 Discussion and Design Implications

The comparative analysis clearly demonstrates that no single WMN configuration is optimal for all scenarios. AP-based

architectures are most suitable for applications requiring high data rates and low latency, such as smart city surveillance

and broadband access. RN-based configurations are better suited for reliability-critical applications, including disaster

recovery and emergency communication, where stable packet delivery is essential. MN-based WMNs, while flexible,